
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 July 2019 - 6:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair); Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair) ; Cllr Laila M. Butt, 
Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole, Cllr Glenda Paddle and Cllr Foyzur Rahman

Date of publication: 9th July 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019 
(Pages 3 - 5) 

4. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 10 June 2019 (Page 7) 

5. Public Consultation on the adoption of the amended provisions and Draft Sex 
Establishments Policy 2019 (Pages 9 - 35) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Appeals and Applications (Page 37) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 May 2019
(7:00 - 7:35 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair), Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr 
Giasuddin Miah, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda Paddle

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes - 6 February 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 were confirmed as correct.

9. Sub-Committees Minutes - 27 March and 10 April 2019

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 27 March and 10 
April 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

10. Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 Consultation

The Council’s Service Manager, Public Protection (SMPP) presented a report on 
the Council's Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 which asked for members’ 
observations on four key changes officers were proposing to the Policy. The 
SMPP summarised the changes proposed as follows: 

 Two of the proposed changes related to controls over category B2 
machines (fixed betting terminals). Since the last policy was adopted, the 
Government had announced that the maximum stake permissible in 
category B2 would reduce from £100 to £2, and these machines could only 
be located within betting shops and would be restricted to a maximum 
number of four per shop. Officers were therefore proposing that the policy 
recognise this and also that a statement be added to explain that a 
reassessment of the risks posed by gaming machines was likely to be 
appropriate for future reviews of the policy when the full implications of the 
changes would become clear. 

 The third change proposed that a statement be added to the policy to 
recommend that the applicants for each category of gambling premises 
licence seek the views of staff working in the premises in undertaking their 
local business risk assessments, in recognition of the fact that staff working 
in gambling premises often have significant insight into the local area where 
they work; and  

 The final change related to premises plans submitted as part of the 
licensing application process based on the Gambling Commission 
publishing guidance recommending that a higher level of detail be shown on 
premises plans, in order to help ensure appropriate supervision of 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



premises.

The SMPP stated that the revised draft Policy would go out to public consultation 
for six weeks between May and June 2019. Following the consultation, all 
responses would be considered and appropriate amendments to the Policy made. 
The final proposed version of the Policy would require the approval of both the 
Cabinet and Assembly. 

In response to questions from Members, the Council’s Senior Licensing Officer 
stated that: 

 Betting shops were regulated by the Gambling Commission (a national 
organisation). It was very unlikely that gambling premises licence holders 
would breach the new rules around B2 machines as they would risk losing 
their operating licence, and if they were a chain business, this could be very 
detrimental. He predicted that up to 25 percent of gambling premises could 
close as a result of these changes and therefore, Members could potentially 
see this in some of the Borough’s wards.

 It was not for the Local Authority to check if licence holders were monitoring 
particular users. The Gambling Commission had social responsibility 
requirements which are reflected in operating systems in shops. They 
could, for example, offer self-exclusion to customers who wished to stop 
gambling. 

 The purpose of the Gambling Act 2005 was to facilitate gambling in a way 
which was consistent with the three licensing objectives stipulated in the 
Act. The reason the Government had announced that the maximum stake 
permissible in category B2 would reduce from £100 to £2 was because 
there was evidence that the maximum permissible stake of £100 was 
causing people harm. 

 With regards to anti-social behaviour, the Police and Local Authority 
engaged with premises licence holders and asked them to take appropriate 
action to minimise it. It was not common for gambling premises licences to 
be reviewed as generally, licence holders tended to be very cautious 
around any negative publicity and were keen to work with local authorities 
and the police to resolve any issues;

 Although the changes to the Policy being proposed were relatively 
[...]
on Service what the Council’s 
policy was around other translation to other languages. 

Members thanked the officers for the report. 

11. Licensing Applications and Appeals - Update

The Committee noted the report. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 10 June 2019
(7:00 - 7:20 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Peter Chand and Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Resolution to Exclude the Press and Public

The Sub-Committee agreed to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public 
from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the business on the 
agenda. 

3. Application for a Personal Licence

The Licensing Officer presented a report to the Sub-Committee regarding an 
application for a personal licence which had been objected to by the Metropolitan 
Police.

The applicant and the Police both presented their cases. 

In considering its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, relevant legislation, 
the contents of the agenda papers, and all matters stated during the hearing.
 
The Sub-Committee resolved not to grant the application based on the 
licencing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

17 July 2019

Title:  Public Consultation on the adoption of the amended provisions and Draft Sex 
Establishments Policy 2019

Report of the Director of Law and Governance 

Open Report For information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager, 
Public Protection

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director for Enforcement and Community 
Safety

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and 
Governance

Summary

The Council currently acts as local licensing authority for sex establishments under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Greater 
London Council (General Powers) Act 1986. The licensing regime deals with sex shops, 
sex cinemas and sex encounter establishments. 

Adoptive provisions established under Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
further extended the scope of the Act to also include sex entertainment venues. To date, 
these provisions have not been adopted locally.  Enquiries to the Authority concerning the 
establishment of such venues have been few in recent years; however, it is considered 
prudent in the light of the continued regeneration of the borough, to now adopt these 
provisions so as to ensure that any future approaches for licensing may receive full and 
proper consideration and enable such premises to be properly regulated.

The decision to adopt the amended provisions is required, by law, to be subject to public 
consultation. 

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to 

(i) Provide observations on the revised draft Policy, at Appendix A; 
(ii) Note that the draft Policy will be subject to consultation before being presented 

to Cabinet and Assembly for adoption.

Reason(s)

The Terms of Reference for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee include the 
monitoring and reviewing of the discharge of the Council’s functions as a Licensing 
Authority. The Committee’s observations on the revised draft policy will form part of the 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



wider feedback obtained via a public consultation on the draft policy. The issues arising 
from the consultation will be reported to the Cabinet and Assembly, who will be asked to 
adopt the final version of the policy. 

1. Introduction and background

1.1 Part II and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 established a national regime for the licensing of sex establishments, under 
adoptive provisions covering:

 Sex shops; and
 Sex cinemas.

1.2 This Authority adopted the provisions of the Act on 27 October 1982.

1.3 The scope of the Act was broadened in those areas of Greater London where the 
Act applied, through adoptive provisions contained in the Greater London Council 
(General Powers) Act 1986. This added an additional category of ‘sex encounter 
establishments.

1.4 In 2008, this Council first adopted a Sex Establishments Licensing Policy together 
with standard conditions applicable to all categories of licensed sex establishment.  
Local licensing authorities may establish a policy relating to the licensing of sex 
establishments, as long as this does not prevent any individual application from 
being considered on its merits at the time the application is made. 

1.5 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 set out to extend the effects of the 
1986 amendments nationally; remove ‘loopholes’ in the licensing of sex 
establishments that existed by way of the alcohol and entertainment licensing 
regime established under the Licensing Act 2003; and, further extend the scope of 
the Act. A new category of ‘sexual entertainment venues’ replaced ‘sex encounter 
establishments’ within the scope of Schedule 3. Local licensing authorities that 
adopt these provisions are able to additionally regulate lap dancing and similar 
venues.

1.6 This Authority has not adopted the provisions of Section 27 to date. Enquiries to this 
Authority around sex establishments in recent years have been few; however, it is 
considered prudent, in the light of the ongoing regeneration of the borough to 
ensure that the Council is able to make use of all the regulatory powers available to 
it and be able to afford proper protections to local residents; responsible business 
operators; and premises users.

1.7 In order to pursue the adoption of the Section 27 provisions, the Council must firstly 
conduct public consultation on the matter.

1.8 It is considered important that in the event that the Council should decide to adopt 
the Section 27 provisions, the Council’s sex establishment policy is updated and 
revised. 

Page 10



1.9 A copy of the revised draft policy is provided as Appendix A. A brief outline of the 
draft policy is given in this report. Some of the more important issues are dealt with 
in greater detail. 

2. Proposals and options

Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009

2.1 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, where adopted, introduces a new 
category of ‘sexual entertainment venue’ into the sex establishments licensing 
regime. 

2.2 Under this legislation ‘sexual entertainment venue’ means any premises at which 
relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain of the 
organiser or the entertainer. ‘Relevant entertainment’ is defined as any live 
performance or live display of nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring 
financial gain, it must be reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally 
for purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience whether by verbal 
or other means. 

2.3 A range of exemptions apply. The adoption of Section 27 also enables ‘sex 
entertainment venues’ to be brought under the remit of the Council’s established 
licensing policy.

3. A sex establishments licensing policy

3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 enables a local 
licensing authority to

 Grant, transfer and renew a licence to any applicant, on such terms, conditions 
and restrictions as may be so specified;

 Determine the number of sex establishments that are considered appropriate in 
a relevant locality (and that number may be nil);

 Determine where the grant or renewal of a licence would be inappropriate 
having regard to:
- The character of the locality;
- The use to which any premises in the locality are put; and
- The layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 

respect of which the application is made.
 Prescribe standard conditions;
 Revoke licences; and
 Carry out enforcement actions.

4. A Draft Barking and Dagenham Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

4.1 A copy of the draft policy document is attached at Appendix A to this report. 

4.2 The draft policy comprises of five main sections, with further information provided in 
the appendix, as follows:

 Section One – Introduction

Page 11



This sets out the Councils Vision and Priorities.

 Section Two - Purpose and Scope of the Policy;

The aim of the policy is:

 To reinforce to elected members on the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, the powers available to the Council as licensing authority

 To inform licence applicants how this Council will make licensing decisions 
and how licensed premises are likely to be able to operate within its area

 To set out how this Council intends to support responsible operators and 
take effective actions against irresponsible operators

 To inform residents, business and licensed premises users, the protections 
afforded to the local community within the Act and by this Council

 To support licensing decisions that may be challenged in a court of law

The scope of the policy applies to all categories of sex establishment. 

 Section Three – Procedure and Principles; 

This section explains the processes around licence applications; public 
consultation; objections; and public hearings.

 Section Four – Licensing Decisions and Conditions

This section deals with the decision-making process. It sets out the reasons for 
refusal, as established by statute, and details the range of matters that this 
Authority will take into account when determining licence applications. In 
particular:

- Numbers of premises that are appropriate for a locality

Section 12(3)(c) of Schedule 3 of the Act establishes that one reason for 
refusal of a licence is that ‘the number of sex establishments in the relevant 
locality at the time the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number 
which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality’. The appropriate 
number may be set at nil.

 ‘Locality’ is not defined within the Act. For the purpose of this draft policy, 
‘locality’ has been interpreted as being the ward in which the premises that is 
subject of the application is situated, although a different view may be taken 
following representations raised in individual cases (for example, where a 
premises subject of an application borders another ward).

While the policy acknowledges that every application for a licence is required 
by law to be considered upon its own merits, it proposes for the purpose of 
consultation, that having had regard to the considerations set out in the policy 
document that no ‘locality’ within the borough is identified as being 
appropriate for sex establishments. The appropriate number for each locality 
(or ward) is thereby initially set as nil. 

Page 12



- The character of the locality and the use to which any premises in the vicinity 
are put

Section 12(3)(d) of Schedule 3 of the Act establishes that a reason for refusal 
is that ‘the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate for that 
locality, having regard:

 To the character of the locality; or
 To the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
 To the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or 

stall in respect of which the application is made.

 Section Five – Enforcement.

The Policy will use the Council’s Enforcement Policy, which sets out the 
principles for effective enforcement of this licensing regime.

4.3 For the purposes of consultation, the draft policy takes the position that there should 
be a general policy presumption against permitting further licensed sex related 
activities either adjacent to or in the vicinity of premises in the following defined 
categories, irrespective of location:

 Schoo
[...]
endix A – Draft Sex Establishment Policy

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

London Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Sex Establishments Licensing Policy 

Page 17



2 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

Legal Notes

The provision to adopt local authority licensing of sex establishments, defined as sex shops 
and sex cinemas, was created under Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 19821 (the Act) and the basis of such licensing regimes prescribed in 
Schedule 3 to the Act. 

On 27 October 1982 this Council passed a resolution under Section 2 of the Act adopting 
Schedule 3 within the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham.

Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 20092 amended the definition of sex establishment 
in the 1982 Act to include sex entertainment venues.  

This Council’s first Sex Establishments Licensing Policy was produced in 2008. This revision 
has been prepared to reflect the inclusion of sex entertainment venues within the licensing 
regime. 

This policy has been compiled with regard to the Act, secondary legislation and the Home 
Office Guidance, “Sex Entertainment Venues”, issued to local licensing authorities in 
England and Wales.

Nothing in this policy is intended to prevent any individual application from being 
considered on its individual merits at the time the application is made.

1 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/part/II 
2 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/26/contents 

Page 18

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/part/II
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/26/contents


3 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

Page 19



4 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

Executive Summary

This policy is divided into five sections.

Section 1 - provides demographic information about the borough and sets out this Council’s 
vision and priorities.

Section 2 - sets out the purpose of the policy and describes the categories of premises and 
the licences covered by the Act.

The function of the policy is to describe the Councils role as licensing authority and inform 
prospective applications how their applications will be considered. The policy deals with the 
grant, renewal, variation and transfer of licences in respect of sex shops, sex cinemas and 
sex entertainment venues.

Section 3 - deals with procedure and matters of general principle. 

The grant or otherwise of sex establishment licences will be determined by sub-committee 
of the Council’s Licensing Regulatory Board at a public hearing where applicants and 
objections will be heard. No licence will be granted for a period greater than one year. 

Section 4 – sets out how licence applications will be determined. 

Every application for a licence will be subject to detailed consideration of all relevant issues. 
Mandatory grounds for the refusal of a licence are provided by the Act but this Council also 
adopts a presumption against the grant of a licence in a number of specified circumstances.  
Whilst any application will be considered on its merits, the Council has determined that the 
appropriate number of sex establishments within any locality in the borough is nil.

Section 5 - explains this Council’s approach to regulation and enforcement. 

The Council seeks to ensure that all of its enforcement activities are undertaken in a clear, 
fair, consistent and transparent manner. We support responsible business operators and 
take effective actions against irresponsible operators. We aim to ensure that all licensed 
premises are well managed, providing a safe environment for staff, clientele and the local 
community.

Page 20



5 | P a g e                                        
[...]
sed partnerships 

 Empowering people
- Enable greater independence and protect the most vulnerable 
- Strengthen our services for all 
- Intervene earlier 

 Inclusive growth
- Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer 
- Shape great places and strong communities through regeneration
- Encourage enterprise and enable employment 

 Citizenship and participation 
- Harness culture and increase opportunity
- Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
- Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based approach 

Section 2 – Purpose and Scope of this Policy

The purpose of the policy

3. The purpose of this policy is –
 To set out the powers and responsibilities of the Council as licensing authority 
 To inform sex establishment licence applicants how the Council will make 

licensing decisions 
 To set out how this Council intends to support responsible operators and take 

effective actions against irresponsible operators
 To inform local residents, business and licensed premises users, about the 

protections afforded to the local community 

The scope of the policy

Page 22



7 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

4. Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by s27 
of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 the Council is responsible for determining sex 
establishment licences within its area.

5. This policy is concerned with the grant, renewal, variation, and transfer of sex 
establishment licences.

6. Licensable sex establishments fall into one of three categories:
 sex shops
 sex cinemas
 sex entertainment venues

Definitions

7. Sex shops may sell, hire, exchange, lend, display or demonstrate sex articles or other 
things that are intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of stimulating 
or encouraging sexual activity or acts of force or restraint which are associated 
with sexual activity.

8. Sex cinemas may show films that are prima
[...]
of sexual entertainment venues.

Page 27



12 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

Section 4 – Licensing Decisions and Conditions

Statutory reasons for refusal of licences

36. Mandatory grounds for refusal are set out in Section 12 of Schedule 3 to the 1982 
Act. Any refusal of an application must be in reference to one or more of the stated 
grounds.

37.   A licence may not be granted to —

(a) a person under the age of 18; or
(b) a person who has had a previous licence revoked; or 
(c)  a person who is not resident in the United Kingdom or was not so resident 

throughout the period of six months immediately preceding the date of the 
application; or

(d) a body corporate which is not incorporated in the United Kingdom; or
(e) a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the 

date of the application, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the 
premises in respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has 
been reversed on appeal.

38. An application for the grant or renewal of a licence may also be refused where —

(a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

(b) were the licence to be granted, renewed or transferred, the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a 
person other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or 
transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself;

(c) the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the 
application is made is equal to or exceeds the number the Council considers 
to be appropriate for that locality;

(d) the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to 
(i) the character of the relevant locality; or
(ii) the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
(iii) the layout, character or condition of 
[...]
d by the Council upon application 
by the representatives. 

70. The Council may extend the licence upon application, if it is satisfied that the 
extension is necessary for the purpose of winding up the deceased’s estate and that 
no other circumstances make it undesirable.

71. The Council may, at the written request of the holder of a licence, cancel the licence.

Appeals

72. Where this Council refuses an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sex 
establishment licence the applicant may appeal the decision in a magistrates’ court, 
unless the application was refused for the reasons given below, in which case the 
only means of challenge is by way of judicial review.
 That the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the 

application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority 
consider is appropriate for that locality;

Page 33



18 | P a g e                                                       r e v i s e d  2 0 1 9           

 That the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to 
- the character of the relevant locality; or
- the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
- the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 

respect of which the application is made

Section Five – Enforcement

73. The Council’s enforcement services aim to safeguard the local community and 
environment and provide a level playing field on which businesses can trade fairly. 

74. Council officers are subject to the provisions of the Regulators’ Code6, which is 
designed to ensure effective and efficient public protection services. Specifically, the 
Council is committed to accord with the principles of good enforcement practice by 
carrying out its regulatory functions in a fair, open, transparent, and consistent 
manner.

75. Our resources will be ‘intelligence led’ and directed to where they are needed most. 
Responsible business operators, with pr
[...]
nt and Community 
Safety

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance 

Summary

The report provides an update on licensing matters dealt with by the Licensing Team 
since the last Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting held in May 2019. 

Activities undertaken since the last meeting include the following: 

 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed - 26
 Personal Licence - 20
 Premises Licence/ Transfer/ Vary Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS) - 

10
 Special Treatment Licence Applications – 10
 Gambling Licence – 2
 Animal Licence - 0
 Other Applications received and processed - 2
 Review Hearing - 1
 Appeals – 0

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to note the report.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019
	4 Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 June 2019
	5 Public Consultation on the adoption of the amended provisions and Draft Sex Establishments Policy 2019
	Appendix A - Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy rev 2019

	6 Appeals and Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 July 2019
(6:01  - 6:27 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila M. 
Butt, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Olawale Martins and Cllr 
Foyzur Rahman

Apologies: Cllr Peter Chand and Cllr Glenda Paddle

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (1 May 2019)

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019 were confirmed as correct.

3. Sub-Committee Minutes (10 June 2019)

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 June 2019 were 
confirmed as correct.

4. Public Consultation on the adoption of the amended provisions and Draft 
Sex Establishments Policy 2019

The Council’s Service Manager, Public Protection (SMPP) presented a report on 
the draft Barking and Dagenham Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, which asked 
for members’ observations on the revised draft policy.

The Council currently acted as local licensing authority for sex establishments 
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by 
the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1986. The licensing regime 
deals with sex shops, sex cinemas and sex encounter establishments. 

Adoptive provisions established under Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 further extended the scope of the Act to also include ‘sex entertainment 
venues’. To date, these provisions have not been adopted locally. Enquiries to the 
Authority concerning the establishment of such venues have been few in recent 
years; however, it was considered prudent in the light of the continued 
regeneration of the borough, to adopt these provisions so as to ensure that any 
future approaches for licensing may receive full and proper consideration and 
enable such premises to be properly regulated.

The decision to adopt the amended provisions was required, by law, to be subject 
to a public consultation.

In the event that Cabinet and then Assembly should decide to adopt the Section 
27 provisions following the public consultation, the Council’s sex establishment 
policy be updated and revised accordingly.



The SMPP took members through the draft Sex Establishments Policy, which 
through the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 enabled a 
local licensing authority to:

 Grant, transfer and renew a licence to any applicant, on such terms, 
conditions and restrictions as may be so specified; 

 Determine the number of sex establishments that are considered 
appropriate in a relevant locality (and that number may be nil);

 Determine where the grant or renewal of a licence would be inappropriate 
having regard to: 

o The character of the locality; 
o The use to which any premises in the locality are put; and 
o The layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or 

stall in respect of which the application is made. 
 Prescribe standard conditions; 
 Revoke licences; and 
 Carry out enforcement actions.

In response to questions from the Committee, the SMPP advised that:

- A 12-week consultation had begun and was currently advertised on the 
Councils website.  Social media, such as twitter and Facebook would be 
engaged shortly, and a press release had recently been prepared by the 
Communications Team;

- Councillors would be consulted at part of the 12-week consultation process; 
and

- Following a request from the Committee, Youth Zones would be added to 
the defined categories where further licenced sex related actives would not 
be permitted.

Members thanked officers for the report and requested that the results of the 
consultation be reported back to the Committee in due course.

5. Appeals and Applications

The Committee noted the report and requested a further breakdown of the figures 
for Temporary Event Notices (TENs) in future reports.


